#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/09/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		` ′	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345146	B. WING			C <b>09/06/2018</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BETHANY WOODS NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  33426 OLD SALISBURY ROAD BOX 1250  ALBEMARLE, NC 28002				
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
SS=E CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14)  §483.10(g)(14) Notifice (i) A facility must immer consult with the reside consistent with his or representative(s) whe (A) An accident involveresults in injury and hap hysician intervention (B) A significant changemental, or psychosocideterioration in health status in either life-threclinical complications) (C) A need to alter trea a need to discontinue treatment due to advecommence a new form (D) A decision to transpresident from the facility §483.15(c)(1)(ii).  (ii) When making notife (14)(i) of this section, all pertinent information is available and provide physician.  (iii) The facility must a resident and the resident and the resident and specified in §483.1 (B) A change in room as specified in §483.1	ation of Changes. ediately inform the resident; ent's physician; and notify, her authority, the resident in there is- ing the resident which as the potential for requiring ge in the resident's physical, al status (that is, a , mental, or psychosocial eatening conditions or ; atment significantly (that is, an existing form of arse consequences, or to n of treatment); or effer or discharge the ity as specified in fication under paragraph (g) the facility must ensure that on specified in §483.15(c)(2) ded upon request to the lso promptly notify the ent representative, if any, or roommate assignment O(e)(6); or ent rights under Federal or as as specified in paragraph ecord and periodically nailing and email) and resident		580	TITI F		10/1/18	

09/26/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Electronically Signed** 

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION I		IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		e) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345146	B. WING			C 09/06/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<b>!</b> E	09/00/2010	
				33426 OLD SALISBURY ROAD BOX 125	50		
BETHANY	WOODS NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		ALBEMARLE, NC 28002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		E DATE	
	impaired cognition. T Resident #2 required transfers, did not hav able to stabilize withon not have any function legs. Additionally, Re fall since reentry with care within the last 14	Resident #2 had moderate he MDS further revealed limited assistance with e steady balance but was out staff assistance and did hal limitations to her arms of sident #2 was coded for one no injury, acquired Hospice 4 days, received 3 days of		deficiency is accurate. Further Woods Nursing and Rehabilit reserves the right to refute an deficiencies on this Statement Deficiencies through Informal Resolution, formal appeal propand/or any other administrative proceeding.	ation Center by of the it of Dispute ocedure ve or legal		
	physical therapy and alarm daily.	used a wander/elopement		The facility interdisciplinary te the administrator, the director the quality improvement nurse	of nursing,		

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-	-	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>,                                    </u>		
				3	3426 OLD SALISBURY ROAD BOX 1250			
BETHANY	WOODS NURSING AN	D REHABILITATION CENTER		Α	LBEMARLE, NC 28002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	8/3/2018 revealed a to unsteady gait and free from injury as e accidents through no Interventions include mobility, encourage ensure environment commonly used article bed, observe for pot that may increase risorthostatic hypotens to wear proper nonfrequently and as no bed. The goal was refurther review of the was updated on 8/2 updated focus reveaunsteady gait includes serious injury through A review of the nurs #2 fell on 6/15/2018 8/12/2018, 8/14/201 review revealed that party was notified or notified of a fall on 8 emergency department Additionally, the nur	t #2's care plan dated focus for risk for falls related lincluded a goal to remain vidence by no falls or ext review, 11/23/2018. Ed assist during transfer and resident to wear glasses, was free of clutter, have cles within easy reach, low ential medication side effects sk for falls, i.e. blurred vision, sion, dizziness, etc., resident slip footwear, toilet resident eded, Geri chair when out of not met. E care plan revealed the focus 7/2018 after eight falls. The sled a risk for falls related to ed a goal to not sustain th next review date 11/23/18.  e's notes revealed Resident 7/2/2018, 8/11/2018, 8, 8/15/2018, 8/22/208, 8 and 8/26/2018. Further Resident #2's responsible in 8/24/2018 and subsequent ent visit on 8/26/2018. se's note dated 8/26/2018.	F	580	social worker identified that the proced for notifying family and physician of significant events had not been followe The incident report for resident #2 was reviewed on 8/27/18 in the morning interdisciplinary meeting by the directo nursing, the quality improvement nurse the administrator, and the social worke It was noted by the quality improvemer nurse that the resident representative I not been notified in a timely manner of resident's fall and emergency room vis per facility policy. The nurse on duty a the time of the fall and the first shift registered nurse supervisor on duty 8/26/18 received education and a consultation/counseling session by the Director of Nursing. The consultation included reeducation for the nurses on facility policy for notification of changes condition and counseling regarding the nurse's role in notification of families for changes in condition. A record of the consultation was included in each nurse employment file. Actions were complet 8/31/18.  In order to ensure that all residents are free from the deficient practice and to ensure compliance with facility policy, a	r of c, r. nt nad the it t e's ed		
	review revealed and 8/26/2018 from Hos to the emergency de her externally rotate A review of the eme	ce was notified. Further order was obtained on pice, to transport Resident #2 epartment for evaluation of d left foot.  rgency department visit dated Resident #2 was discharged			incident reports for the past three monty were audited by the quality improveme nurse to verify that notifications were given for all incidents for all affected residents. No evidence of lack of notification was found. This audit was completed 9/25/18.  As further protection for all residents in	nt		
		uise) of the left hin region			the facility the registered nurse staff			

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	ILTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345146	B. WING			C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		9/06/2018	
NAME OF FI	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER						
BETHANY	WOODS NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		33426 OLD SALISBURY ROAD BOX 1:	250		
				ALBEMARLE, NC 28002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	Continued From page	e 3	F 58	80			
	Further review of the emergency department final report dated 8/26/2018 revealed Resident #2's x-rays were reviewed and negative for fracture.  A review of the Hospice records dated 8/26/2018			facilitator educated 100% of regarding facility policy for n family and physician of accidental changes in condition. Education Education (1984) 18.	otification of dents and		
	did not indicate Resid	dent #2's responsible party		·			
	was notified of the fa visit.	ll or emergency department		To ensure that the deficient not reoccur, all incident report progress notes will be review	orts and		
	A called was placed on 9/6/2018 at 2:18 PM to the nurse who provided care to Resident #2 on			appropriate notifications dur	ing the		
		I message was left to contact		morning interdisciplinary me quality improvement nurse.			
		g the contact information.		exceptions to the notification noted and corrected by the	n policy will be		
	A follow-up call was r	placed on 9/6/2018 at 5:40		improvement nurse.	quanty		
		provided care to Resident		improvement nares			
		nessage was left to contact		To monitor continued compli	iance, the		
		g the contact information.		Quality Improvement nurse incident reports and progres	will audit all		
	An interview with the	Quality Improvement Nurse		daily basis and share the re-			
		PM revealed that the nurse		audits with the Quality Assur			
	for Resident #2 on 8/	26/2018 did not notify the		Performance Improvement (	(QAPI)		
	responsible party of t	he fall or of the transport to		Committee monthly times th	ree months. If		
	the emergency depart	rtment.		any reoccurrence of failure t noted the reoccurrence issu			
	An interview with the	Director of Nursing (DON)		addressed immediately and	corrective		
		PM revealed she expected all		action taken by the quality ir	nprovement		
	nurses to complete a	n incident report for		nurse. This process began	on 9/26/18.		
	incidents and injuries	. The DON further revealed		The Quality Assurance Perf	iormance		
	she expected nurses	to notify the responsible		Improvement Committee wil	I review the		
	parties and the medic	cal provider when a resident		results of the daily audit mor	nthly x3		
	is injured.			months. The committee will	make		
				recommendations and follow	v up as		
	An interview with the	Administrator on 9/6/2018 at		needed to ensure continued	compliance		
	6:46 PM revealed that	at a facility concern form was		in this area and to determine	•		
		of Resident #2. The DON		any further Quality Improver			
		expected nurses to complete		monitoring. This process be			
		ement the emergency		The Director of Nursing will	-		
		ify responsible parties when		responsible for implementat			

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBI		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 09/06/2018		
		345146	B. WING					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BETHANY WOODS NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  33426 OLD SALISBURY ROAD BOX 1250  ALBEMARLE, NC 28002				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	· ·	ced an incident and	F 5	of correction.				